

No. 24-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD GALMON, SR., *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Louisiana**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

LALITHA D. MADDURI
JACOB D. SHELLY
DANIEL COHEN
QIZHOU GE
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4490

ABHA KHANNA
Counsel of Record
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Ave
Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(202) 656-0177
AKhanna@elias.law

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....ii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
OPINIONS BELOW 3
JURISDICTION 3
LEGAL PROVISION INVOLVED..... 4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5
 A. Proceedings in the Middle District of
 Louisiana. 5
 B. Proceedings in the Western District of
 Louisiana. 7
REASONS FOR NOTING PROBABLE
JURISDICTION..... 11
I. When Galmon Movants moved to intervene,
Robinson Intervenors were not “existing
parties.” 11
 A. Rule 24’s plain language requires
 reversal. 13
 B. All relevant judicial precedent favors
 reversal. 14
II. Robinson Intervenors do not adequately
represent Galmon Movants’ interests..... 17
 A. *Robinson* Intervenors do not represent
 Galmon Movants in Section 2 litigation..... 17
 B. *Robinson* Intervenors do not represent
 Galmon Movants’ electoral interests..... 19
CONCLUSION 21

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A: Order Denying <i>Galmon</i> Movants’ Motion to Intervene (Feb. 26, 2024)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Denying <i>Galmon</i> Movants’ Motion to Reconsider Motion Denying Intervention (Mar. 15, 2024)	11a
APPENDIX C: Injunction and Reasons for Judgment (Apr. 30, 2024).....	15a
APPENDIX D: Order Granting <i>Galmon</i> Movants’ Motion to Intervene as Limited to Remedial Phase (May 3, 2024).....	152a
APPENDIX E: <i>Galmon</i> Movants’ Motion to Intervene (Feb. 6, 2024).....	154a
APPENDIX F: <i>Galmon</i> Movants’ Motion to Reconsider (Mar. 1, 2024).....	174a
APPENDIX G: Brief in Support of <i>Galmon</i> Movants’ Motion to Reconsider (Mar. 1, 2024)	177a
APPENDIX H: <i>Galmon</i> Movants’ Notice of Appeal to Fifth Circuit (Mar. 20, 2024)	192a
APPENDIX I: <i>Galmon</i> Movants’ Notice of Appeal to U.S. Supreme Court (May 30, 2024).....	194a
APPENDIX J: Governor Jeff Landry’s Remarks Opening First Session on Court Ordered Redistricting (Jan. 16, 2024)	197a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Michigan v. Trinity Health Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-12611, 2016 WL 922950 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 10, 2016)	21
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022)	11
<i>Berry v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 4:22-CV-00465-JAR, 2022 WL 1540287 (E.D. Mo. May 16, 2022)	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	13
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigr. Rts. & Fight for Equal. by any Means Necessary v. Granholm</i> , 240 F.R.D. 368 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	16
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , No. 17-cv-13080, 2018 WL 8807229 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2018)	15
<i>Earthworks v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 09-01972 (HHK), 2010 WL 3063139 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2010)	16
<i>Flynn v. Hubbard</i> , 782 F.2d 1084 (1st Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Friends of the Boundary Waters Wilderness v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 19-cv-2493, 2020 WL 6262376 (D. Minn. Apr. 9, 2020)	14

Cases – continued

<i>Garfield County v. Biden</i> , No. 4:22-cv-00059-DN-PK, 2023 WL 2561539 (D. Utah Mar. 17, 2023).....	16
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	4
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 584 U.S. 59 (2018).....	18
<i>Hays v. State of La.</i> , 18 F.3d 1319 (5th Cir. 1994).....	3, 11
Order, <i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 2021AP1450-OA (Wis. Oct. 14, 2021).....	15
<i>Mendenhall v. M/V Toyota Maru No. 11</i> , 551 F.2d 55 (5th Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Mo. Coal. for Env’t Found. v. Wheeler</i> , No. 2:19-cv-4215-NKL, 2020 WL 2331201 (W.D. Mo. May 11, 2020)	16
<i>N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co., Ltd. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Robinson v. Callais</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1171 (2024).....	10
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke</i> , No. 15-CV-01026 (RCL), 2017 WL 8222114 (D.D.C. May 2, 2017).....	21
<i>St. Cyr v. Hays</i> , 513 U.S. 1054 (1994).....	3

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1253 3
28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)..... 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) 1, 2, 4, 13

Other Authorities

La. Senate, Senate Comm. on Senate &
Governmental Affairs, 51st Extraordinary
Sess., Day 2, at 32:05–33:14 (Jan. 16, 2024)..... 7
S.B. 8, 2024 Leg., First Extraordinary Sess.
(La. 2024)..... 7
